Assets that are measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis include property and equipment and patent and license
rights. These items are recognized at fair value when they are considered to be impaired. Level 3 inputs are primarily
based on the estimated future cash flows of the asset determined by market inquiries to establish fair market value of
used machinery or future revenue expected to be generated with the assistance of patent and license rights.

5. CHANGE IN METHOD OF ACCOUNTING

In April 2010, the Company changed its method of accounting for inventories from the FIFO method to the average
cost method effective as of January 1, 2010. Accounts affected by this change are net inventories, accumulated deficit,
and cost of goods sold. Prior periods have been retrospectively adjusted for comparative purposes.

Components of the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 adjusted for the effect of the
change from the FIFO method to the average cost method are as follows:

Edgar Filing: CHARLES & COLVARD LTD - Form 10-Q

13

8

Edgar Filing: CHARLES & COLVARD LTD - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

December 31, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current assets:
Inventory, net $3,470,136 $(129,424 ) $3,340,712
Total current assets 12,162,621 (129,424 ) 12,033,197
Long-term assets:
Inventory, net 37,888,622 (2,103,417) 35,785,205
Total long-term assets 38,369,578 (2,103,417) 36,266,161
TOTAL ASSETS 50,532,199 (2,232,841) 48,299,358
Shareholders’ equity:
Accumulated deficit (10,441,039) (2,232,841) (12,673,880)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 50,532,199 (2,232,841) 48,299,358

Components of the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2009
adjusted for the effect of the change from the FIFO method to the average cost method are as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2009

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold $848,936 $67,909 $916,845
Total costs and expenses 2,635,937 67,909 2,703,846
Loss from operations (490,934 ) (67,909 ) (558,843 )
Loss before income taxes (484,188 ) (67,909 ) (552,097 )
Net loss (501,458 ) (67,909 ) (569,367 )

Net loss per common share:
Basic $(0.03 ) $- $(0.03 )
Fully diluted $(0.03 ) $- $(0.03 )

Components of the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2009
adjusted for the effect of the change from the FIFO method to the average cost method are as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
As

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold $2,580,899 $133,658 $2,714,557
Total costs and expenses 8,873,024 133,658 9,006,682
Loss from operations (2,922,626) (133,658 ) (3,056,284)
Loss before income taxes (2,897,032) (133,658 ) (3,030,690)
Net loss (2,959,219) (133,658 ) (3,092,877)

Net loss per common share:
Basic $(0.16 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.17 )
Fully diluted $(0.16 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.17 )

Edgar Filing: CHARLES & COLVARD LTD - Form 10-Q

15

Components of the Company’s consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2009
adjusted for the effect of the change from the FIFO method to the average cost method are as follows:

9

Edgar Filing: CHARLES & COLVARD LTD - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
As

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $(2,959,219) $(133,658 ) $(3,092,877)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Inventory 2,235,477 133,658 2,369,135
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,360,658 - 1,360,658

Had the Company not changed its method of accounting for inventories from the FIFO method to the average cost
method, total net inventories as of September 30, 2010 would have been approximately $140,000 lower. Cost of goods
sold would have been approximately $27,000 and $140,000 higher than reported for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2010, respectively, resulting in approximately $27,000 and $136,000 of lower income from operations
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, respectively. Income tax expense would have been
unchanged for the three months ended September 30, 2010 and approximately $2,000 lower for the nine months ended